ITEM NO. 21 (B-52)

Name of the subject: Estab. 33KV S/S at Trauma Center. AIIMS

S.H.: Supply, Installation, Testing and commissioning of 33KV GIS

7Panels board.-Tender No.5/EE(E)C-VI/06-07.

Name of Department: Electricity Department.

Brief History of the subject: The estimate amounting to Rs.8.93Crore for the work of Estab. 33KV S/S

at Trauma Center, AIIMS. has been approved by council vide reso. No.12(E-II) dated 27.5.05. In this estimate there exist a provision of Rs.26,944,066/- only for the work of SITC of 33KV GIS 7Panels board. Therefore limited tenders were invited for the work of SITC of 33KV GIS 7Panels board from four firms M/s . ABB Ltd., M/s AREVA T &D Ltd., M/s Siemens Ltd. & M/s. Schneider Electric India Ltd. The three firms M/s . ABB Ltd., M/s AREVA T &D Ltd., M/s Siemens Ltd. had submitted their offers and the technical bid only were opened on 27.7.06. A TEC was constituted for examination of these technical bids. The firms were asked to submit all the type test reports of GIS but the firms were not submitted these test report. The price bids of the firms have not been opened till date. Meanwhile an agreement made with PGCIL to do various 66/33KV works. This work also includes in this agreement. So

this tender may be dropped.

Details proposal of the sub: Now the work of Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of

33KV GIS 7Panels board is to be carried out by PGCIL.

Financial Implication; Nil

Implementation Schedule: The work has been awarded to PGCIL for execution as per approval of

Council.

Comments of Finance Deptt: Nil Legal Implications: Nil

Comments of Law Deptt.: If the proposal had been approved by the council and the tender is being

rejected and the work has been included in the work allotted to M/s PGCIL, council has been informed. If the proposal was not approved by

the council, it need not be reported to Council.

Chief Engineer (E) may being as record that after rejection of the tender, cost payable to PGCIL would not be more than the cost available

in the tender.

Comments of the Deptt.: The estimate amounting to Rs.8.93Crore for the work of Estab. 33KV S/S

at Trauma Center, AIIMS. has been approved by council vide reso. No.12(E-II) dated 27.5.05. But this work i.e. Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 33KV GIS 7Panels board only technical bids were opened and price bids are yet to be opened. In the mean time the work was awarded to PGCIL with the approval of council. Therefore the same

may be informed to the council after dropping the tender.

At this stage it can not be put on record that after rejection of the tender, the cost payable to PGCIL could not be more then the cost

available in the tender since the price bid of the tender has not opened

till date and the prices of the PGCIL are not available.

Recommendations: The case is placed before the council for drop/rejection of the tender

invited for the Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 33KV

GIS 7Panels board as approved by Chairperson. .

Draft Resolution: Resolved by the council that tender No.5/EE(E)C-VI/06-07 for the

Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of 33KV GIS 7Panels

board may be dropped/rejected.

COUNCIL'S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that the tender No. 5/EE/(E)C-VI/06-07 for Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 33 KV GIS 7 panel board be dropped / rejected.